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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
WIND ENERGY GENERATION SYSTEMS –  

 
Part 3-1: Design requirements for fixed offshore wind turbines 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61400-3-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 88: 
Wind energy generation systems. 

This bilingual version (2019-11) corresponds to the monolingual English version, published in 
2019-04. 

This edition cancels and replaces the first edition of IEC 61400-3 published in 2009. This 
edition constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the first 
edition of IEC 61400-3: 

a) Clause 12 has been merged with Clause 6 in order to acknowledge that the design of the 
wind turbine support structure is generally site specific for offshore projects; 
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b) The design load table has been revised to simplify the approach to waves, both for several 
gust cases with the Normal Sea State, and for a number of cases with the Extreme Sea 
State. The guidance for load calculations has been altered accordingly; 

c) For load safety factors reference is now made directly to IEC 61400-1; 
d) Clause 8 on the control system has been aligned with the latest updates in IEC 61400-1; 
e) Annex B to edition one on wave spectra has been replaced by a reference to ISO 19901-1; 
f) The annex on ice loading has been revised and updated (now Annex D); 
g) Two informative annexes concerning tropical cyclones have been introduced: Annex H on 

wave height assessment and Annex I on safety level; 
h) Other parts of the text have been aligned with IEC 61400-1. 

This part is to be read in conjunction with IEC 61400-1, Wind turbines – Part 1: Design 
requirements1. 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

88/708/FDIS 88/712/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in 
the report on voting indicated in the above table. 

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts of the IEC 61400 series, published under the general title Wind energy 
generation systems, can be found on the IEC website. 

Future standards in this series will carry the new general title as cited above. Titles of existing 
standards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition. 

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to 
the specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 

  
___________ 
1  Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/RFDIS 61400-1:2018. 



IEC 61400-3-1:2019 © IEC 2019 − 9 −  

INTRODUCTION 

This part of IEC 61400 outlines the minimum design requirements for fixed offshore wind 
turbines and is not intended for use as a complete design specification or instruction manual. 

Several different parties may be responsible for undertaking the various elements of the 
design, manufacture, assembly, installation, erection, commissioning, operation and 
maintenance of an offshore wind turbine and for ensuring that the requirements of this 
document are met. The division of responsibility between these parties is a contractual matter 
and is outside the scope of this document. 

Any of the requirements of this document may be altered if it can be suitably demonstrated 
that the safety of the system is not compromised. Compliance with this document does not 
relieve any person, organization, or corporation from the responsibility of observing other 
applicable regulations. 

The document is not intended to give requirements for floating offshore wind turbines. For 
floating installations, reference is made to IEC 61400-3-2. 
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WIND ENERGY GENERATION SYSTEMS –  
 

Part 3-1: Design requirements for fixed offshore wind turbines 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 61400 specifies additional requirements for assessment of the external 
conditions at an offshore wind turbine site and specifies essential design requirements to 
ensure the engineering integrity of fixed offshore wind turbines. Its purpose is to provide an 
appropriate level of protection against damage from all hazards during the planned lifetime. 

This document focuses on the engineering integrity of the structural components of an 
offshore wind turbine but is also concerned with subsystems such as control and protection 
mechanisms, internal electrical systems and mechanical systems.  

A wind turbine shall be considered as a fixed offshore wind turbine if the support structure is 
subject to hydrodynamic loading and it is founded on the seabed. The design requirements 
specified in this document are not sufficient to ensure the engineering integrity of floating 
offshore wind turbines. For floating installations, reference is made to IEC 61400-3-2. In the 
remainder of this document, the term “offshore wind turbine” is assumed to refer to those that 
are fixed to the seabed. 

This document should be used together with the appropriate IEC and ISO standards 
mentioned in Clause 2. In particular, this document is fully consistent with the requirements of  
IEC 61400-1. The safety level of the offshore wind turbine designed according to this 
document shall be at or exceed the level inherent in IEC 61400-1. In some clauses, where a 
comprehensive statement of requirements aids clarity, replication of text from IEC 61400-1 is 
included.  

2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their 
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition 
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including 
any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60721 (all parts), Classification of environmental conditions 

IEC 61400-1:2018, Wind energy generation systems – Part 1: Design requirements2  

ISO 2394:1998, General principles on reliability for structures 

ISO 2533:1975, Standard Atmosphere 

ISO 19900:2002, Petroleum and natural gas industries – General requirements for offshore 
structures 

ISO 19901-1:2015, Petroleum and natural gas industries – Specific requirements for offshore 
structures – Part 1: Metocean design and operating conditions  

___________ 
2  Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/RFDIS 61400-1:2018. 

http://www.iso.ch/iso/en/CatalogueDetailPage.CatalogueDetail?CSNUMBER=7472&ICS1=7&ICS2=60&ICS3=
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ISO 19901-4:2003, Petroleum and natural gas industries – Specific requirements for offshore 
structures – Part 4: Geotechnical and foundation design considerations 

ISO 19902:2007, Petroleum and natural gas industries – Fixed steel offshore structures 

ISO 19903:2006, Petroleum and natural gas industries – Fixed concrete offshore structures  

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 61400-1 and the 
following apply.  

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1  
air gap 
clearance between the highest water surface that occurs during the extreme environmental 
conditions and the lowest exposed part not designed to withstand wave impingement 

3.2  
arch effect 
action of an arch ice (or its collapse) upon a substructure 

3.3  
arch ice 
ice build-up between substructures or between a substructure and shore that has an arch 
shape and eventually collapses 

3.4  
co-directional 
acting in the same direction 

3.5  
current 
flow of water past a fixed location usually described in terms of a current speed and direction 

3.6  
diffraction 
phenomenon that describes the bending of waves around obstacles and spreading of waves 
past openings 

3.7  
design wave 
deterministic wave with a defined height, period and direction, used for the design of an 
offshore structure  

Note 1 to entry: A design wave may be accompanied by a requirement for the use of a particular periodic wave 
theory. 

3.8  
designer 
party or parties responsible for the design of an offshore wind turbine 

http://www.iso.org/obp
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AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l'IEC). L'IEC a pour 
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines 
de l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l'IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
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travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l'IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l'IEC 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.  

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l'IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l'IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l'IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l'IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L'IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l'IEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l'IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l'IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les 
dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l'IEC ou de toute autre 
Publication de l'IEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l'IEC peuvent faire 
l'objet de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale IEC 61400-3-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 88 de l'IEC: 
Systèmes de génération d'énergie éolienne. 

Cette édition annule et remplace la première édition de l'IEC 61400-3 parue en 2009. Cette 
édition constitue une révision technique. 

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à la première 
édition de l'IEC 61400-3: 

a) L'Article 12 a été fusionné avec l'Article 6 afin de reconnaître que la conception de la 
structure de support d'une éolienne est généralement spécifique au site pour les projets 
en mer; 
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b) Le tableau des charges de conception a été révisé afin de simplifier l'approche par vagues, 
à la fois pour plusieurs cas de rafales avec l'état de mer normale et pour de nombreux cas 
avec l'état de mer extrême. Les recommandations concernant les calculs de charge ont 
été modifiées en conséquence; 

c) Pour les facteurs de sécurité de charge, il est désormais fait directement référence à 
l'IEC 61400-1; 

d) L'Article 8 portant sur le système de commande a été aligné sur les dernières mises à jour 
de l'IEC 61400-1; 

e) L'Annexe B de la première édition consacrée aux spectres d'ondes a été remplacée par 
une référence à l'ISO 19901-1; 

f) L'annexe consacrée aux surcharges de glace a été révisée et mise à jour (désormais 
l'Annexe D); 

g) Deux annexes informatives concernant les cyclones tropicaux ont été introduites: 
L'Annexe H consacrée à l'évaluation de la hauteur de vague et l'Annexe I consacrée au 
niveau de sécurité; 

h) Les autres parties du texte ont été alignées sur l'IEC 61400-1. 

La présente partie doit être lue conjointement à l'IEC 61400-1, Wind energy generation 
systems – Part 1: Design requirements. 

La présente version bilingue (2019-11) correspond à la version anglaise monolingue publiée 
en 2019-04. 

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 88/708/FDIS et 88/712/RVD. 

Le rapport de vote 88/712/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti à 
l'approbation de cette norme. 

La version française de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61400, publiées sous le titre général Systèmes 
de génération d'énergie éolienne, peut être consultée sur le site web de l'IEC. 

Les futures normes de cette série porteront le nouveau titre général cité ci-dessus. Les titres 
des normes existantes de cette série feront l'objet d'une mise à jour lors de la prochaine 
édition. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives au document recherché. À cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, 

• remplacé par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendé. 
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publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INTRODUCTION 

La présente partie de l'IEC 61400 expose les exigences minimales de conception des 
éoliennes en mer fixes et n'est pas conçue pour servir de spécification intégrale de 
conception ou de manuel d'utilisation. 

Plusieurs différentes parties peuvent être responsables de la prise en charge des différents 
éléments de la conception, de la fabrication, de l'assemblage, de l'installation, du montage, 
de la mise en service, de l'exploitation et de la maintenance d'une éolienne en mer, ainsi que 
de l'assurance que les exigences du présent document sont satisfaites. La division de 
responsabilité entre ces parties relève de questions contractuelles, et ne relève pas du 
domaine d'application du présent document. 

Toute exigence du présent document peut être modifiée s'il peut être démontré de manière 
adéquate que la sécurité du système n'est pas compromise. La conformité au présent 
document ne dégage pas toute personne, organisation ou personne morale de sa 
responsabilité d'observer d'autres réglementations applicables. 

Le document n'est pas destiné à fournir des exigences concernant les éoliennes en mer 
flottantes. Pour les installations flottantes, il est fait référence à l'IEC 61400-3-2. 
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SYSTÈMES DE GÉNÉRATION D'ÉNERGIE ÉOLIENNE –  
 

Partie 3-1: Exigences de conception des éoliennes en mer fixes 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de l'IEC 61400 spécifie des exigences complémentaires d'évaluation des 
conditions externes sur un site d'éoliennes en mer, ainsi que les exigences essentielles de 
conception, afin d'assurer l'intégrité technique des éoliennes en mer fixes. Elle a pour objet 
de fournir un niveau de protection approprié contre les dommages causés par tous les 
dangers pendant la durée de vie prévue. 

Le présent document se concentre sur l'intégrité technique des éléments de structure d'une 
éolienne en mer, mais concerne également les sous-systèmes, tels que les mécanismes de 
commande et de protection, les systèmes électriques internes et les systèmes mécaniques.  

Une éolienne doit être considérée comme une éolienne en mer fixe, si la structure de support 
est soumise à des charges hydrodynamiques, et si elle repose sur le plancher océanique. Les 
exigences de conception spécifiées dans le présent document ne sont pas suffisantes pour 
assurer l'intégrité technique des éoliennes en mer flottantes. Pour les installations flottantes, 
il est fait référence à l'IEC 61400-3-2. Dans le reste du présent document, le terme "éolienne 
en mer" fait référence, par hypothèse, aux éoliennes fixées sur le plancher océanique. 

Il convient d'utiliser le présent document avec les normes IEC et ISO appropriées 
mentionnées à l'Article 2. En particulier, le présent document est totalement cohérent avec les 
exigences de l'IEC 61400-1. Le niveau de sécurité de l'éolienne en mer, conçue selon le 
présent document, doit être égal ou supérieur au niveau inhérent de l'IEC 61400-1. Certains 
articles, dans lesquels un énoncé complet des exigences facilite la compréhension, intègrent 
la duplication du texte de l'IEC 61400-1.  

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule 
l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de 
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60721 (toutes les parties), Classification des conditions d'environnement 

IEC 61400-1:2018, Wind energy generation systems – Part 1: Design requirements 
(disponible en anglais seulement)1  

ISO 2394:1998, Principes généraux de la fiabilité des constructions 

ISO 2533:1975, Atmosphère type 

ISO 19900:2002, Industries du pétrole et du gaz naturel – Exigences générales pour les 
structures en mer 

___________ 
1  En cours d’élaboration. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC/RFDIS 61400-1:2018. 

http://www.iso.ch/iso/en/CatalogueDetailPage.CatalogueDetail?CSNUMBER=7472&ICS1=7&ICS2=60&ICS3=
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ISO 19901-1:2015, Industries du pétrole et du gaz naturel – Exigences spécifiques relatives 
aux structures en mer – Partie 1: Dispositions océano-météorologiques pour la conception et 
l'exploitation  

ISO 19901-4:2003, Industries du pétrole et du gaz naturel – Exigences spécifiques relatives 
aux structures en mer – Partie 4: Bases conceptuelles des fondations 

ISO 19902:2007, Industries du pétrole et du gaz naturel – Structures en mer fixes en acier 

ISO 19903:2006, Industries du pétrole et du gaz naturel – Structures en mer fixes en béton  

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de l'IEC 61400-1, ainsi que 
les suivants s'appliquent.  

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes: 

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1  
espace libre dans l'air 
dégagement entre la surface de l'eau la plus élevée observée dans des conditions 
d'environnement extrêmes et la partie exposée la plus basse non conçue pour résister à 
l'impact des vagues 

3.2  
effet de voûte 
action d'une voûte de glace (ou de son effondrement) sur une sous-structure 

3.3  
voûte de glace 
accumulation de glace entre les sous-structures ou entre une sous-structure et la côte qui 
présentant la forme d’une voûte et qui finit par s'effondrer 

3.4  
codirectionnel 
agissant dans la même direction 

3.5  
courant 
écoulement d'eau au-delà d'un emplacement fixé, habituellement décrit en matière de vitesse 
et de direction 

3.6  
diffraction 
phénomène qui décrit la flexion des vagues autour d'obstacles et leur propagation au-delà 
des ouvertures 

3.7  
vague de calcul 
onde déterministe avec une hauteur, une période et une direction définies, utilisée pour la 
conception d'une structure en mer  

http://www.iso.org/obp
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